The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 17-10-1003

A by-law to appoint Fence Viewers, Livestock Valuers, Fire Wardens and Poundkeepers for the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

Whereas, Section 5 of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended states that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council and generally through by-law; and Section 11(2) confers authority to pass by-laws respecting the protection of persons and property; and

Whereas, Section 2 of the Line Fences Act R.S.O. 1990, c. L.17 requires the appointment of Fence Viewers; and

Whereas, the Pounds Act R.S.O. 1990 c. P.17 speaks to the responsibilities of the Poundkeeper; and

Whereas, Section 9(a) of the Order in Council establishing the Ontario Wildlife Damage Compensation Program allows municipalities to appoint Municipal Livestock Valuers;

Whereas, Council deems it expedient and necessary to appoint certain officials to serve at the pleasure of Council;

Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

1. That the following individuals are appointed as Fence Viewers:

Dale Bennett Richard Kenny

2.

Ray Campbell Bill Tripp

- That Bill Tripp is appointed as Municipal Livestock Valuer.
- 3. That in the event of unavailability of the Township's Municipal Livestock Valuer, any Municipal Livestock Valuer duly-appointed in Renfrew County is authorized to undertake valuation duties on behalf of the Township of Whitewater Region upon the request of the Clerk or Treasurer.
- 4. That Keith Bennett and Renfrew Pontiac Livestock are appointed as Poundkeepers.
- 5. That Daryl McLaughlin and Vincent Gervais are appointed as Fire Wardens.
- 6. That the following rate of pay will apply:
 - Livestock Valuer: \$20/hour, minimum of two hours, plus expenses
 - Fence Viewers: \$40/day, plus expenses
- 7. That By-law 17-01-919 is hereby repealed.
- 8. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 18th day of October, 2017.

Hal Johnson, Mayor

Robert H.A. Tremblay, Clerk

BI

By-law 17-10-1003 Page 1 of 1